expense rail grinding costs as incurred. This change was reflected as a change in accounting principle from an acceptable accounting principle to a
preferable accounting principle. The expense as incurred method is preferable, as it eliminates the subjectivity in determining the period of benefit
associated with rail grinding over which to depreciate the associated capitalized costs. The application of the change in accounting principle is
presented retrospectively to all periods presented.

The effects of the adjustments from 1992 (the year we started capitalizing rail grinding) to January 1, 2009 resulted in an adjustment to decrease
net properties, deferred income taxes, and retained earnings by $213 million, $81 million, and $132 million, respectively.

8

Table of Contents

The following tables show the effects of the change in our policy for rail grinding costs on the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2010

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2009

 Millions,
 Except Per Share Amounts

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Adjustment
As

 Reported

As
 Originally
 Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

 Purchased services & materials   $ 455   $ 10  $ 465  $ 403   $ 10  $ 413
 Depreciation   $ 376   $ (4)  $ 372  $ 367   $ (4)  $ 363
 Total operating expenses   $ 3,001   $ 6  $ 3,007  $ 2,704   $ 6  $ 2,710
 Operating income   $ 1,407   $ (6)  $ 1,401  $ 967   $ (6)  $ 961
 Income before income taxes   $ 1,279   $ (6)  $ 1,273  $ 825   $ (6)  $ 819
 Income taxes   $ (498)   $ 3  $ (495)  $ (308)   $ 3  $ (305)
 Net income   $ 781   $ (3)  $ 778  $ 517   $ (3)  $ 514
 Earnings per share - basic   $ 1.59   $ (0.01)  $ 1.58  $ 1.03   $ (0.01)  $ 1.02
 Earnings per share - diluted   $ 1.57   $ (0.01)  $ 1.56  $ 1.02   $ (0.01)  $ 1.01

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2010

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2009

 Millions,
 Except Per Share Amounts

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Adjustment
As

 Reported

As
 Originally
 Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

 Purchased services & materials   $ 1,343   $ 26  $ 1,369  $ 1,193   $ 23  $ 1,216
 Depreciation   $ 1,121   $ (14)  $ 1,107  $ 1,067   $ (13)  $ 1,054
 Total operating expenses   $ 8,875   $ 12  $ 8,887  $ 7,999   $ 10  $ 8,009
 Operating income   $ 3,680   $ (12)  $ 3,668  $ 2,390   $ (10)  $ 2,380
 Income before income taxes   $ 3,265   $ (12)  $ 3,253  $ 2,115   $ (10)  $ 2,105
 Income taxes   $ (1,253)   $ 5  $ (1,248)  $ (768)   $ 4  $ (764)
 Net income   $ 2,012   $ (7)  $ 2,005  $ 1,347   $ (6)  $ 1,341
 Earnings per share - basic   $ 4.03   $ (0.02)  $ 4.01  $ 2.68   $ (0.01)  $ 2.67
 Earnings per share - diluted   $ 3.99   $ (0.01)  $ 3.98  $ 2.67   $ (0.01)  $ 2.66

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

   September 30, 2010   December 31, 2009

 Millions

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Adjustment
As

 Reported

As
 Originally
 Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

 Net properties   $ 37,987   $ (238)  $ 37,749  $ 37,428   $ (226)  $ 37,202
 Total assets   $ 43,239   $ (238)  $ 43,001  $ 42,410   $ (226)  $ 42,184
 Deferred income taxes   $ 11,571   $ (91)  $ 11,480  $ 11,130   $ (86)  $ 11,044
 Total liabilities   $ 25,656   $ (91)  $ 25,565  $ 25,469   $ (86)  $ 25,383
 Retained earnings   $ 16,713   $ (147)  $ 16,566  $ 15,167   $ (140)  $ 15,027
 Total common shareholders’ equity   $ 17,583   $ (147)  $ 17,436  $ 16,941   $ (140)  $ 16,801
 Total liabilities & common shareholders’ equity   $ 43,239   $ (238)  $ 43,001  $ 42,410   $ (226)  $ 42,184

9

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2010

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2009

 Millions

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Adjustment
As

 Reported

As
 Originally
 Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
  Adjusted

 Net income   $ 2,012   $ (7)  $ 2,005  $ 1,347   $ (6)  $ 1,341
 Depreciation   $ 1,121   $ (14)  $ 1,107  $ 1,067   $ (13)  $ 1,054
 Deferred income taxes & unrecognized tax

benefits
$ 438

   $ (5)

$ 433

$ 314

   $ (4)

$ 310

 Cash provided by operating activities   $ 2,746   $ (26)  $ 2,720  $ 2,222   $ (23)  $ 2,199
 Capital investments   $ (1,712)   $ 26  $ (1,686)  $ (1,831)   $ 23  $ (1,808)
 Cash used in investing activities   $ (1,699)   $ 26  $ (1,673)  $ (1,741)   $ 23  $ (1,718)

4. Operations and Segmentation – The Railroad, along with its subsidiaries and rail affiliates, is our one reportable operating segment. Although
revenue is analyzed by commodity group, we analyze the net financial results of the Railroad as one segment due to the integrated nature of our
rail network. The following table provides freight revenue by commodity group:

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 Millions   2010   2009   2010   2009
 Agricultural   $ 750   $ 649   $ 2,178   $ 1,928
 Automotive   309   227   948   552
 Chemicals   629   551   1,808   1,563